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The West Alabama Mental Health Board is a public corporation subject to the Competitive Bid Law and the Public Works Law.





Dear Mr. Lloyd:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the West Alabama Mental Health Board.








QUESTION





	Is a contract for construction of facilities by a 310 Board a public contract within the meaning of section 41-16-20, et seq., or of the requirements of title 39 of the Code?�








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your request, you state that the West Alabama Mental Health Board, Inc., is a regional public corporation established under section 22-51-2, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Consistent with its authority under the cited sections, the Board seeks to construct facilities for the operation of a residential program for mentally retarded consumers, and the Board questions whether it must meet the requirements of Alabama’s bid laws in the contracting for this construction.





	You are correct in your description of a corporation formed pursu�ant to chapter 51 of title 22 of the Code of Alabama as a public corpora�tion.  Section 22-51-6 of the Code of Alabama states in pertinent part:





When the certificate of incorporation and attached documents have been so filed, the cor�poration referred to therein shall come into exis�tence and shall constitute a public corporation vested with the rights and powers granted in this chapter under the name set forth in such certifi�cate of incorporation.





ALA. CODE § 22-51-6 (1997).





	A public corporation is a separate entity from the state and from any local political subdivisions of the state, including a county or munici�pality, and can therefore avoid some constitutional limitations on finan�cial operations.  Knight v. West Alabama Envtl. Improvement Auth., 287 Ala. 15, 246 So. 2d 903 (1971).  The entity is, however, still a corporation and governed by the provisions of the Competitive Bid Law.





	Section 41-16-20 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





	(a)	With the exception of contracts for public works whose competitive bidding requirements are governed exclusively by Title 39 all contracts of whatever nature for labor, ser�vices, work, or for the purchase or lease of mate�rials, equipment, supplies, or other personal property, involving seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more, made by or on behalf of any state department, board, bureau, commission, committee, institution, corporation, authority or officer shall, except as otherwise provided in this article be let by free and open competitive bid�ding, on sealed bids, to the lowest responsible bidder.  





ALA. CODE § 41-16-20(a) (2000) (emphasis added).  The public corpora�tion formed to construct and operate the regional mental health facility is a corporation and is subject to the provisions of this Competitive Bid Law.





	The Alabama Public Works Law is found in sections 39-2-1 through 39-2-13 of the Code of Alabama.  These sections apply to contracts for public works made by an “awarding authority.”  Section 39-2-1 of the Code of Alabama defines an awarding authority as:





	(1)	Awarding Authority.  Any govern�mental board, commission, agency, body, authority, instrumentality, department, or sub�division of the state, its counties and municipali�ties.  This term includes but shall not be limited to, the Department of Transportation, the State Building Commission, the State Board of Educa�tion, and any other entity contracting for public works.  This term shall exclude the State Docks Department and any entity exempted from the competitive bid laws of the state by statute.  





ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(1) (emphasis added).  A public work is defined by the same section as:





	(5)	Public Works.  The construction, repair, renovation, or maintenance of public buildings, structures, sewers, waterworks, roads, bridges, docks, underpasses, and viaducts as well as any other improvement to be constructed, repaired, renovated, or maintained on public property and to be paid, in whole or in part, with public funds or with financing to be retired with public funds in the form of lease payments or otherwise.





ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(5) (Supp. 2002).





	The funding scheme for the construction of the facilities under the control of your Board is designed, by statute, to include public funds.  Section 22-51-14 of the Code states:





	The governing bodies which are entitled to appoint a member of the board of directors are hereby authorized to appropriate their respective shares of the cost of construction of the facilities as determined upon by agreement between the board of directors and the respective governing bodies; and the said governing bodies are hereby authorized to appropriate their respective shares of the cost of operating such programs as the corporation shall have elected to implement, as determined by agreement between the Alabama Department of Mental Health and Mental Retar�dation and the respective governing bodies, not�withstanding the fact that the said facilities may be located in a county other than the county whose governing body makes the said appropria�tions.





ALA. CODE § 22-51-14 (1997).





	There are no statutory exemptions from the bid laws that apply to regional mental health facilities and programs.  Because the public cor�poration is a corporation and an entity contracting for public works, both the Public Works Law in title 39 and the Competitive Bid Law in title 41 apply to the West Alabama Mental Health Board.








CONCLUSION





	The West Alabama Mental Health Board is a public corporation, sepa�rate from the state and local governmental bodies.  Nevertheless, it is subject to the Public Works Law and the Competitive Bid Law when entering into contracts governed by those laws.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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� The reference to a 310 Board is to Act 310, which created the authority for the corporation in the 1967 Regular Session of the Legislature.
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